Derivative financial liabilities 2,158 1,673 6 16 3,853
Financial assets sold under

repurchase agreements 79,557 - - - 79,557

Deposits from customers 2,296,716 107,301 10,082 5,597 2,419,696

Bonds issued 64,414 3,873 3,683 - 71,970

Other financial liabilities 98,255 2,050 47 508 100,860

Total financial liabilities 3,275,830 150,098 18,158 6,949 3,451,035

Net positions of financial

instruments 191,106 15,758 (5,135) (2,053) 199,676

SHANGHAI PUDONG DEVELOPMENT BANK CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

102

10 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

10.2 Market risk (Continued)

10.2.1 Currency risk (Continued)

The Group measures the possible effect on net profit arising from foreign exchange rate fluctuation
using sensitivity analysis. The table below shows the result of sensitivity analysis on the financial
reporting date.

Increase/(decrease) of

31 December 2014

31 December 2013

net profit for the year

Exchange rate fluctuation %

Exchange rate fluctuation %

-1% 1%

-1% 1%

USD against RMB

(294) 294

(299) 299
Other currencies

against RMB

(18) 18

32 (32)

The sensitivity analysis was based on assets and liabilities at year end. The assumptions for
calculation are shown as below:

 Exchange rate sensitivity represents the exchange gain or loss resulting from the 1% change in
daily closing exchange rates (middle) on the financial reporting date;

 Exchange rates for all currencies are fluctuating simultaneously and in the same direction;

 Foreign currency position contains spot exchange position and forward exchange position.

The actual exchange gain or loss may differ from the sensitivity analysis result due to these
assumptions.